COURT NO.7

ITEM NO.28

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL Diary No. 14850/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-01-2022 in OA No. 64/2016 passed by the National Green Tribunal)

M/S. ALEXO CHEMICALS

Petitioner(s)

SECTION XVII

VERSUS

MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

No.83878/2023-CONDONATION 0F DELAY IN FILING and No.83879/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and No.83880/2023-STAY **APPLICATION** ΙA and No.83876/2023-IA PERMISSION TO FILE APPEAL and IA No.87995/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 08-05-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Anshula Vijay Kumar Grover, AOR

Mr. Ninad Laud, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Kulkarni, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Pratap Swain, Adv.

Ms. Rashika Narain, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice and tag with Civil Appeal no. 4527/2022.

Notice will be served by all modes, including dasti.

In the meanwhile, there will be stay of operation of the direction to pay penalty amount of Rs.1,91,24,700/- (Rupees one crore ninety one lakhs twenty four thousand seven hundred only), subject to the petitioner depositing Rs.63,74,900/- (Rupees sixty

www.ecourtsindia.com

three lakhs seventy four thousand nine hundred only). The deposit would be made before the authorities concerned and would abide by further orders passed by this Court. The appellant would comply with the other directions issued by the National Green Tribunal (NGT), Principal Bench, New Delhi and the Pollution Control authorities.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)